
 

 

Design Review & Historic Preservation Board  
Agenda 

December 8, 2022 
 
 

HISTORIC PRESERVATION DISCUSSION 
 
BUILDING INSPECTOR REMARKS 
 
RESIDENTIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW  

 
• 41 Arlington Drive 

The Applicant is requesting design review for a kitchen and first floor remodel to enclose a 30 sf 
front porch. 
 

• 29 Kirklees Road 
The Applicant is returning to design review for the addition of a front entry porch to an approved 
mudroom and garage renovation. 
 

• 105 Mill Road 
The Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of approximately a 400 sf addition off 
the side of the house. 
 

• 9 Arrowhead Road 
The Applicant is requesting design review of a 244 sf addition and a 37 sf porch. 
 

RESIDENTIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW - NEW  
 

• 61 & 63 Skylight Trail 
The Applicant is requesting design review for the proposed construction of a new town home dwelling. 
The proposed building will consist of 2 attached single family dwellings sharing a common wall. 61 
Skylight Trail will be approximately 2014 sq. ft. and 63 Skylight Trail will be 2001 sf. The town homes 
will be located in the new Alpine Ridge development. 
 

COMMERCIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW 
 
• 3349 Monroe Avenue – The Paper Store 

The Applicant is requesting design review for the addition of a business identification sign. The 
building sign will be approximately 106.25 sf. The sign meet zoning and will identify the business "Gifts 
& More at the Paper Store". 

 
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS – RETURNING 
 
• 465 Marsh Road 

The Applicant is returning for a Certificate of Appropriateness, pursuant to Code Section 185-196, for 
renovations as well as demolition and rebuild of side structure. This property is zoned (RN) Residential 
Neighborhood and is designated historic. 
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Design Review and Historic Preservation Board 
Minutes 

November 10, 2022 
 
 
PRESENT  
Jim Vekasy, Bonnie Salem, Paul Whitbeck, John Mitchell 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
Doug DeRue, Director of Planning and Zoning; Anthony Caruso, Building Inspector; Susan Donnelly, 
Secretary to the Board 
 
ABSENT 
Dirk Schneider, Chairman; David Wigg, Vice Chairman; Kathleen Cristman 
 
HISTORIC PRESERVATION DISCUSSION 
 
• 77 West Bloomfield Road – Verizon Wireless Stealth Tree Cellular Facility 
 
Doug DeRue, Director of Planning and Zoning for the Town of Pittsford, opened a discussion regarding a 
stealth monopine cellular facility proposed to be installed on a lot behind 77 West Bloomfield Road, an 
inventoried property.  Part of the approval for this tower is any potential impact it might have on any 
property that is eligible for the National Register of Historic Places. This is a legal step in the approval 
process. It was discussed that this home, while inventoried, has undergone many changes over the years 
and is an undetermined candidate for this listing.  Mr. DeRue reviewed with the Board the reasons for the 
choice of this particular site.  The tower will be located deep into the site some 250’ from the closest corner 
of the home. After discussion, the Board determined that this tower will have no negative impact. 
 
John Mitchell moved to take no action due to no comment or concern compliant to the plans presented to 
the Board on 11/10/22 as referenced in the packet.  
 

APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS – RETURNING 
 

• 315 Thornell Road 
The Applicant is requesting a Certificate of Appropriateness, pursuant to Code Section 185-196, for 
replacement windows.  This property is zoned (RN) Residential Neighborhood and is designated 
historic. 
 
This hearing is still open. 
 
Tom Garman of Wonder Windows and the property owner Jordan Morgenstern were present. 
 
Samples of the composite and wood windows were shown to the Board.  Mr. Garman discussed the 
composite window as superior to the window in the sense of longevity and energy conservation.  In 
addition, the wood windows are significantly more expensive than the composite.  The windows 
proposed will be a muted white with 6/6 divided lites to replicate what is currently on the building. 
 
Bonnie Salem indicated that wood windows are preferred and expressed concern about preserving the 
historic integrity of the property which is very visible from two main roads. 
 
A discussion of the storm windows was held.  There is room to put the storms back on the home, but 
they and the windows are distressed.  The Board requested that these storms not be discarded but did 
not necessarily have to go back on. 
 
There were no public comments. 
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John Mitchell moved to close the public hearing. 
 
Jim Vekasy seconded. 
 
A resolution was moved to grant a Certificate of Appropriateness by Board member Bonnie Salem, 
seconded by Board member John Mitchell, and was voted upon by members of the Board as follows: 

 
Bonnie Salem    Aye          
Paul Whitbeck    Aye        
Kathleen Cristman    Absent        
John Mitchell     Aye        
David Wigg     Absent        
Jim Vekasy                               Aye        
Dirk Schneider                          Absent      
 
The granting of the Certificate of Appropriateness is made subject to the following specific conditions: 
 
a. All work is to be completed by December 12, 2023. 
b. All work with be performed by an expert window installer. 
c. All windows will be 6 over 6 with divided lites. 
d. The existing storm windows will be removed and retained for future use. 

 
RESIDENTIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW  
 
• 37 Devonwood Lane 

The Applicant is requesting design review for 544 SF oversized accessory structure next to the pool. 
 
Mike Volpe of Josh Landscape was in attendance. 
 
Mr. Volpe discussed the pool house accessory structure.  He indicated the materials including siding, 
trim and doors would be the same as on the home.  The roof shingles and aluminum gutters will also 
match existing on home.  The indoor ceiling will be tongue and groove. 
 
The height was altered to 12 ft. and will not be taller than the addition on the home.  This was done to 
minimize the impact of the structure to Tobey Road.  Bonnie Salem indicated this will be near a 
designated home, but she has no issue with it. 
 
John Mitchell moved to accept the application as submitted provided all materials match the existing. 
 
Bonnie Salem seconded. 
 
All Ayes. 
 

• 809 Roosevelt Road 
The Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of an approximately 232 SF sunroom 
addition off the back of the house. 
 
No representative was present to discuss this application with the Board, however the Board felt they 
had enough information to proceed with a review. 
 
The plans indicated that the siding, trim, fascia and soffits would match the existing on the home. 
 
John Mitchell moved to accept the application as submitted with the condition that all materials match 
the existing on the home. 
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Bonnie Salem seconded. 
 
All Ayes.    
 

RESIDENTIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW – NEW HOMES 
 
• 78 Coventry Ridge  

The Applicant is request design review for the construction of a two-story single 
family home approximately 3135 square feet that is located in the Coventry Ridge Subdivision. 
 
Austin Miller representing Coventry Ridge Building Corporation was present. 
 
A short discussion of the flat panel on the front elevation was held. 
 
Bonnie Salem moved to accept the application as submitted. 
 
John Mitchell seconded. 
 
All Ayes. 
 

• 6 Aden Hill 
The Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of a one-story single-family home. 
The home will be approximately 1756 square feet and will be located in the Wilshire Hill Subdivision. 
 

     Bill Arieno representing Pride Mark Homes was present to discuss this application with the Board. 
 

Mr. Arieno described the placement of the home on the pie shaped corner lot. He indicated that this lot 
is similar to another lot in the Wilshire Hills subdivision. 
 
Paul Whitbeck moved to approve the application as submitted. 
 
Bonnie Salem seconded. 
 
All Ayes. 
 
DISCUSSION ON MATERIALS - ALPINE RIDGE SUBDIVISION 
 
Bill Arieno and Keith Barker of Morrell Builders were present to submit samples of new building 
materials proposed to be utilized on Section two of the Alpine Ridge subdivision. It was reported that 
the Board’s concerns with the materials on the corner boards on the new section have been have been 
mitigated.  Mr. Arieno and Mr. Barker presented samples for the board and batten and the cedar 
shakes. They report the vinyl materials are the same manufacturer except for the cedar shakes but are 
all in the same color palette. Only two more units will have cedar shakes in the gables. 
 
The Board expressed that they are pleased to see the corner board corrections and are generally 
satisfied with the new product although there are lingering concerns about how the products will age in 
comparison to the products in section one. 
 
After further discussion, John Mitchell moved to accept the products as presented on November 10, 
2022, for lots 29 and 30, section two as approved on the condition that the materials are matching 
colors despite being a slightly different material. 
 
Paul Whitbeck seconded. 
 
All Ayes.  
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                 REVIEW OF MINUTES OF OCTOBER 27, 2022, MEETING 
 John Mitchell moved to accept the minutes of the October 27, 2022, meeting.   
 
 Bonnie Salem seconded. 
 
 All Ayes. 
 
 ADJOURNMENT 
  
 John Mitchell moved to close the meeting at 7:40 pm. 
 
 All Ayes. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
 Susan Donnelly 
 Secretary to the Design Review and Historic Preservation Board 



Town of Pittsford
Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street
Pittsford, New York 14534

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX:    585-248-6262

Permit # 
B22-000176

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 41 Arlington Drive  PITTSFORD, NY 14534 
Tax ID Number: 164.08-1-3
Zoning District: RN Residential Neighborhood
Owner: Chad Lovelady
Applicant: Chad Lovelady

Application Type: 
Residential Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Build to Line Adjustment
  §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Building Height Above 30 Feet
  §185-17 (M)

Signage
  §185-205 (C)

Corner Lot Orientation
  §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness
  §185-197

Flag Lot Building Line Location
  §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation
  §185-195 (2)

Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
  §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review    

Project Description: The applicant is requesting design review for a kitchen and first floor remodel to enclose a 30 sf
front porch.

Meeting Date: December 08, 2022
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Town of Pittsford
Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street
Pittsford, New York 14534

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX:    585-248-6262

Permit # 
B22-000112

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 29 Kirklees Road  PITTSFORD, NY 14534 
Tax ID Number: 151.16-1-28.2
Zoning District: RN Residential Neighborhood
Owner: Crumb, Timothy
Applicant: Crumb, Timothy

Application Type: 
Residential Design Review

§185-205 (B)
Build to Line Adjustment

§185-17 (B) (2)
Commercial Design Review

§185-205 (B)
Building Height Above 30 Feet

§185-17 (M)
Signage

§185-205 (C)
Corner Lot Orientation

§185-17 (K) (3)
Certificate of Appropriateness

§185-197
Flag Lot Building Line Location

§185-17 (L) (1) (c)
Landmark Designation

§185-195 (2)
Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements

§185-17 (L) (2)
Informal Review

Project Description: The applicant is returning to design review for the addition of a front entry porch to 
an approved mudroom and garage renovation.

Meeting Date: December 8, 2022
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Town of Pittsford
Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street
Pittsford, New York 14534

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX:    585-248-6262

Permit # 
B22-000179

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 105 Mill Road  PITTSFORD, NY 14534
Tax ID Number: 178.11-3-2
Zoning District: RN Residential Neighborhood
Owner: Christopher Frank
Applicant: Christopher Frank

Application Type: 
Residential Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Build to Line Adjustment
  §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Building Height Above 30 Feet
  §185-17 (M)

Signage
  §185-205 (C)

Corner Lot Orientation
  §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness
  §185-197

Flag Lot Building Line Location
  §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation
  §185-195 (2)

Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
  §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review    

Project Description: Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of approximately a
400 SF addition off the side of the house.

Meeting Date: December 08, 2022
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Town of Pittsford
Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street
Pittsford, New York 14534

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX:    585-248-6262

Permit # 
B22-000174

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 9 Arrowhead Road  PITTSFORD, NY 14534 
Tax ID Number: 193.05-1-21
Zoning District: RN Residential Neighborhood
Owner: Hanson, Kurt W
Applicant: Hanson, Kurt W

Application Type: 
Residential Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Build to Line Adjustment
  §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Building Height Above 30 Feet
  §185-17 (M)

Signage
  §185-205 (C)

Corner Lot Orientation
  §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness
  §185-197

Flag Lot Building Line Location
  §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation
  §185-195 (2)

Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
  §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review    

Project Description: The applicant is requesting design review of a 244 sf addition and a 37 sf porch.

Meeting Date: December 08, 2022
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12/1/22, 10:06 AM Letter View

https://www2.citizenserve.com/Admin/WorkOrderDocuments?Action=ListDocuments&WorkOrder_ID=86326730&ciDisplay=null 1/1

Town of Pittsford
Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street
Pittsford, New York 14534

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX:    585-248-6262

Permit # 
B22-000180

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 63 Skylight Trail  ,
Tax ID Number: 
Zoning District: 
Owner: Morrell Builders
Applicant: Morrell Builders

Application Type: 
Residential Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Build to Line Adjustment
  §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Building Height Above 30 Feet
  §185-17 (M)

Signage
  §185-205 (C)

Corner Lot Orientation
  §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness
  §185-197

Flag Lot Building Line Location
  §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation
  §185-195 (2)

Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
  §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review    

Project Description: Applicant is requesting design review for the proposed construction of a new
town home dwelling. The proposed building will consist of 2 attached single family dwellings sharing a
common wall. 61 Skylight Trail will be approximately 2014 sq. ft. and 63 Skylight Trail will be 2001 sq.
ft. The town homes will be located in the new Alpine Ridge development.

Meeting Date: December 08, 2022



FRONT ELEVATION - LOT 22           2014 S.F.
FRONT ELEVATION - LOT 21            2001 S.F.
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2-9 1/4" M'LAM JST. AT STAIR OPNG.
w/ 2x4 WALL TO BSMT. FLR.
w/ 2x4 P.T. SOLE PLATE

FRAME WALL ABV.
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16/0 x 7/0 O.H.D.
AMARR CLASSICA T5
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 F
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"

2 CAR GARAGE
- 4" CONC. FLR. w/ 6"x6"-10/10 MESH

  FIREPROOF CLG. w/ 1 LAYER 5/8" TYPE "X" D.W.
  & WALLS w/ 1/2" TYPE "X" D.W. @ HOUSE SIDE

  & 5/8" TYPE "X" D.W. @ GAR. SIDE

- 6 MIL POLY VAPOR BARRIER BELOW SLAB

470 S.F.

NOTES: SMOKE DETECTION & ALARM DEVICES-
SMOKE DETECTING ALARM DEVICES, INSTALLED IN CONFORMITY WITH
SECTION R313 OF THE RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE AND
THE HOUSEHOLD FIRE WARNING EQUIPMENT PROVISIONS OF NFPA 72.
SHALL BE PROVIDED IN EACH SLEEPING SPACE, OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE
SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS, AND ON
EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE DWELLING, INCLUDING BASEMENTS AND
CELLARS BUT NOT INCLUDING CRAWL SPACES AND UNINHABITABLE ATTICS.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS, INSTALLED IN CONFORMITY WITH  SECTION R313 OF THE
RCNY, SHALL BE PROVIDED IN EACH DWELLING UNIT ON ANY STORY HAVING A SLEEPING
AREA AND ON ANY STORY OF A DWELLING UNIT WHERE FUEL-FIRED APPLIANCES AND
EQUIPMENT, SOLID-FUEL BURNING APPLIANCES AND EQUIPMENT, FIREPLACES, OR
ATTACHED GARAGES ARE LOCATED.

ANGLES TO BE 12/12 U.O.N.
CEILING HTS. TO BE  9'-1 1/8" U.O.N.
WINDOW R.O. HTS. TO BE 7'-4 1/2" U.O.N. 
APPLIANCES PER CONTRACT

INTERIOR  WALLS TO BE 2 x 4 -24" O.C. U.O.N. 
EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE 2 x 6 -24" O.C. U.O.N. (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)

1/4"=1'-0"

NOTES:

UNSPECIFIED HDRS. TO BE 2-2x8 MIN.AT 2x4 WALLS & 3-2x8 AT 2x6 WALLS

FIRST FLOOR PLAN    2001 S.F.

  : SAFETY GLASS REQ. PER SECTION R308.4 OF THE RES. CODE OF NYS

:WINDOW MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE EGRESS REQUIREMENTS
                  PER SECTION R310 OF THE RES. CODE OF NYS

*DBL. JACK STUDS @ ALL LOAD BRG. LINTELS OVER 4' LONG

PROVIDE SOLID BLKG.  (3 STUD POST MIN. GLUE AND NAIL) @ ALL BRG. POINTS:   
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4/6 x 8/0 OPG. 3/0 x 8/0 OPG.

M.T.

M.T.

DN.15 R.

3/4 HR. DR.
w/ S.C.

DW

FINAL DESIGN BY OTHERS

RAIL

16"x16" TAPERED COL. W/
TRIM

3/0 DR.
w/ 263SL
OR EQ.

ACCESS ABV.
22"x30" MIN.

2-2x10 IN
10" x12" BOX BEAM

3-2x10

2- 9 1/4" M'LAM

1
3

'-4
"

7'-6"

2- 11 7/8" M'LAM

1
'-0

"

16"x16" TAPERED COL. W/
TRIM

2-2x10 IN
10" x12" BOX BEAM

92'-8"

92'-8"

4"

28'-8"

- PER 2020 IRC SECTION R302.6
  DWELLING-GARAGE SEPARATION:

ALL EXTERIOR HEADERS TO INCLUDE PLYWOOD FILLER AS REQ'D TO FILL CAVITY
ALL FRAMING AT DECKS TO BE PRESSURE TREATED
ALL FASTENERS AND CONNECTORS (INCL. JST. HANGERS, POST BASES, NAILS, SCREWS,
OR BOLTS) AT DECKS OR OTHER LOCATIONS EXPOSED TO WEATHERING SHALL BE CORROSION RESISTANT.
FASTENERS SHALL BE STAINLESS STEEL OR HOT DIPPED GALV. MEETING ASTM A153 STANDARDS
& CONNECTORS MEETING ASTM A653 G185 SHEET STANDARDS.

ENCLOSED ACCESSIBLE SPACE UNDER STAIRS SHALL HAVE WALLS.  UNDER STAIR
SURFACE AND ANY SOFFITS PROTECTED ON THE ENCLOSED SIDE W/ 1/2" GYP. BD
PER 2020 IRS SECTION 302.7

-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-

-
-

FLOOR SYSTEM MEETS REQUIREMENTS PER 2020 IRC SECTION R302.13 FOR -
FIRE PROTECTION OF FLOORS.

HANDRAIL NOTES:
-HANDRAILS TO BE 34"-38" ABV. THE SLOPED

 PLANE TO BE CONTINUOUS FULL LENGTH OF STAIR.
-HANDRAILS TO CONFORM TO 2020 IRC SECTION R311.7.8

AND SECTION R312.1.1
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2 CAR GARAGE
- 4" CONC. FLR. w/ 6"x6"-10/10 MESH

  FIREPROOF CLG. w/ 1 LAYER 5/8" TYPE "X" D.W.
  & WALLS w/ 1/2" TYPE "X" D.W. @ HOUSE SIDE
  & 5/8" TYPE "X" D.W. @ GAR. SIDE

- 6 MIL POLY VAPOR BARRIER BELOW SLAB

469 S.F.

NOTES: SMOKE DETECTION & ALARM DEVICES-
SMOKE DETECTING ALARM DEVICES, INSTALLED IN CONFORMITY WITH
SECTION R313 OF THE RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE AND
THE HOUSEHOLD FIRE WARNING EQUIPMENT PROVISIONS OF NFPA 72.
SHALL BE PROVIDED IN EACH SLEEPING SPACE, OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE
SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS, AND ON
EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE DWELLING, INCLUDING BASEMENTS AND
CELLARS BUT NOT INCLUDING CRAWL SPACES AND UNINHABITABLE ATTICS.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS, INSTALLED IN CONFORMITY WITH  SECTION R313 OF THE
RCNY, SHALL BE PROVIDED IN EACH DWELLING UNIT ON ANY STORY HAVING A SLEEPING
AREA AND ON ANY STORY OF A DWELLING UNIT WHERE FUEL-FIRED APPLIANCES AND
EQUIPMENT, SOLID-FUEL BURNING APPLIANCES AND EQUIPMENT, FIREPLACES, OR
ATTACHED GARAGES ARE LOCATED.

ANGLES TO BE 12/12 U.O.N.
CEILING HTS. TO BE  9'-1 1/8" U.O.N.
WINDOW R.O. HTS. TO BE 7'-4 1/2" U.O.N. 
APPLIANCES PER CONTRACT

INTERIOR  WALLS TO BE 2 x 4 -24" O.C. U.O.N. 
EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE 2 x 6 -24" O.C. U.O.N. (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)

1/4"=1'-0"
NOTES:

UNSPECIFIED HDRS. TO BE 2-2x8 MIN.AT 2x4 WALLS & 3-2x8 AT 2x6 WALLS

FIRST FLOOR PLAN   2014 S.F.

  : SAFETY GLASS REQ. PER SECTION R308.4 OF THE RES. CODE OF NYS

:WINDOW MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE EGRESS REQUIREMENTS
                  PER SECTION R310 OF THE RES. CODE OF NYS

*DBL. JACK STUDS @ ALL LOAD BRG. LINTELS OVER 4' LONG

PROVIDE SOLID BLKG.  (3 STUD POST MIN. GLUE AND NAIL) @ ALL BRG. POINTS:   
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- PER 2020 IRC SECTION R302.6
  DWELLING-GARAGE SEPARATION:

ALL EXTERIOR HEADERS TO INCLUDE PLYWOOD FILLER AS REQ'D TO FILL CAVITY
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Town of Pittsford
Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street
Pittsford, New York 14534

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX:    585-248-6262

Permit # 
C22-000062

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 3349 Monroe Avenue  ROCHESTER, NY 14618
Tax ID Number: 150.12-1-18
Zoning District: C Commercial / MATZ Monroe Avenue Transitional Zone
Owner: Pittsford Plaza SPE, LLC
Applicant: Pittsford Plaza SPE, LLC

Application Type: 
Residential Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Build to Line Adjustment
  §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Building Height Above 30 Feet
  §185-17 (M)

Signage
  §185-205 (C)

Corner Lot Orientation
  §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness
  §185-197

Flag Lot Building Line Location
  §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation
  §185-195 (2)

Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
  §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review    

Project Description: Applicant has requested design review for the addition of a business
identification sign. The building sign will be approximately 106.25 square feet.
The sign meet zoning and will identify the business "Gifts & More at the Paper Store".

Meeting Date: December 08, 2022





300”

51”

LETTERS
Matte Black fabricated 2”deep halo lit pin mount
Letters

LEDs:  WHITE
PACKAGE
Matte Black fabricated 2” deep halo lite gift box

LEDs: WHITE

[3] Internally illuminated or back lit signs shall 
not exceed fifteen (15) watts of output power 
for every square foot of signage [rev. 12/1/13; 
added 11/18/99]. 
Data sheets must be provided with application. 

SIGN DISPOSITION

MANUFACTURING INFORMATION

Reverse Lit Channel Letters

ILL.   Non-ILL

Returns Mat: Matte Black Alum  Depth: 2”
ELECTRIC

Suitable Location:      WET      Damp      Dry

Notes:

This sign is intended to be installed in 
accordance with the requirements of Article 

600 of the National Electric Code and/or 
other applicable local codes. This includes 
proper grounding and bonding of the sign. 

LETTER STROKE GUIDE
SCALE: ½” = 1’ - 0”

106.25 SF Boxed

Job Name: The Paper Store

DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS ACCEPTED BY: Drawn By: Danielle G

Sales Rep:

Date: 12/1/2022

Client:

ITEM A - (1)

Landlord:

Location:  Rochester  NYCircuits

Amp

Voltage

U.L.

Existing Required PROJECT APPROVAL - PRESALE 

PROJECT APPROVAL - PROD. 

Design:

Design:

Sales:

Estimating:

Engineering:

Sales:

Production:

Installation:

Date:

Date:

Date:

Date:

Date:

Date:

Date:

Date:

Black Mat:   Mill    Wht BEA    Lexan    Th: .063

Mylar Size: 1”  2”  Metal:

UL Sticker Loc:  Stnd   Top

Self Cont.   Remote   Raceway   Wireway

LED Manufacturer:  SLOAN WHITE LONG

Rows of LED:  

Power Supply: 

Voltage: 

Footage:   TBD BY 
                      MANUFACTURER

Manufacturer: L12V60UNV-Q

Current: 

Face-Lit  Back-Lit

Interior   Exterior 

Drain Holes:   Y   N

Store for 

Store for Customer 

Leave @ Site

Chargeable

Dispose

N/A

2“ .063” Aluminum Return

.063” Aluminum Face

Sealtite Connector
Clip Attachment

LED Illumination

15ft LED Lead Wire (“Whip”)

Clip Attachment
Aluminum Standoff
Sealtite Connector

LED Illumination
.063”Aluminum Face

Power Supply
1/8” Clear Lexan Back

1/8” Clear Lexan Back



Town of Pittsford
Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street
Pittsford, New York 14534

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX:    585-248-6262

Permit # 
CA22-000004

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 465 Marsh Road  PITTSFORD, NY 14534 
Tax ID Number: 164.12-1-4
Zoning District: RN Residential Neighborhood
Owner: Robert Marshall
Applicant: Robert Marshall

Application Type: 
Residential Design Review

§185-205 (B)
Build to Line Adjustment

§185-17 (B) (2)
Commercial Design Review

§185-205 (B)
Building Height Above 30 Feet

§185-17 (M)
Signage

§185-205 (C)
Corner Lot Orientation

§185-17 (K) (3)
Certificate of Appropriateness

§185-197
Flag Lot Building Line Location

§185-17 (L) (1) (c)
Landmark Designation

§185-195 (2)
Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements

§185-17 (L) (2)
Informal Review

Project Description: Applicant is returning for a Certificate of Appropriateness, pursuant to Code Section 185-196, 
for renovations as well as demolition and rebuild of side structure. This property is zoned (RN) Residential 
Neighborhood and is designated historic.

Meeting Date: December 8, 2022





































TOWN OF PITTSFORD 
DESIGN REVIEW & HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD MEETING 

LEGAL NOTICE 
 

Please take notice that the Town of Pittsford Design Review & Historic Preservation Board will hold the following 
Public Hearing on Thursday, October 13, 2022 in the Town Hall lower level meeting room, 11 South Main Street, 
beginning at 6:00 P.M. local time. 
 
 
PUBLIC HEARING  

 
• 465 Marsh Rd, Tax # 164.12-1-4 Applicant is requesting a Certificate of Appropriateness, pursuant 

to Code Section 185-196, for renovations as well as demolition and rebuild of side structure. 
This property is zoned (RN) Residential Neighborhood and is designated historic. 

 
 
 
Anthony Caruso 
Building Inspector 
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